Hi Cindy,

The e-mail went to everyone in the mall, below is a list of businesses and my contact for each.

Dream Bikes: Matt Martinez, Boomerangs: Lori Treibel, Bev Krizan CSN: Dove Burghardt & Nate Stoudt Weaver Auto: Leon Ganser V Nails: Peter Door Creek Church: David Smith Anytime Fitness: Kyle Woulf Madison Oriental Market: Kyle Lee, Cynthia Lee Dog Dog Daycare: Tracey Hasz Naly's Floral: Naly Jasengnou H&R Block: Cushman & Wakefield Management Falbos Pizza: Keith Maggot UPS Store: Margo Dixon VA: Jason Thilges Noah's Ark Pet Center: Joe Lloyd Kaylee's Garden Barb LaBarge ARTS for All Wisconsin: Christina Martin-Wright

Sincerely,



Rebecca Schultz Commercial Property Manager

2450 Rimrock Road, Ste. 100, Madison, WI 53713 **p:** 608.268.8101 **w:** <u>www.alexandercompany.com</u>

historic preservation | urban revitalization | adaptive reuse

From: Koepke, Cynthia L - DNR <Cynthia.Koepke@wisconsin.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 8:36 AM
To: Schultz, Rebecca <ras@alexandercompany.com>
Subject: RE: Northgate Vapor and Air Sampling Results, Madison, WI

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Hi Rebecca,

Thanks for getting to this so quickly. Could you please give me a list of who this was sent to?

#### Thanks much!

We are committed to service excellence.

Visit our survey at <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey</u> to evaluate how I did.

Cindy Koepke, P.G. NEW PHONE NUMBER: 608-219-2181

Email: cynthia.koepke@wisconsin.gov

From: Schultz, Rebecca <<u>ras@alexandercompany.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Schultz, Rebecca <<u>ras@alexandercompany.com</u>>
Cc: Alexander, Nic <<u>npa@alexandercompany.com</u>>; Sterling, Alex <<u>ars@alexandercompany.com</u>>; Socha, Betty <<u>BSocha@scsengineers.com</u>>; Koepke, Cynthia L - DNR
<<u>Cynthia.Koepke@wisconsin.gov></u>
Subject: North path of a grand Air Generalize Deputts Madiagen 10/1

Subject: Northgate Vapor and Air Sampling Results, Madison, WI

Alexander Company would like to thank everyone for their cooperation with the recent rounds of testing. SCS Engineers has shared the results received to date in the attached report. Similar to previous reports it is our duty to inform you of all test results. If you have any questions after your review of the attached, you can contact Cynthia Koepke, a hydrogeologist with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Cindy is the project manager for the DNR and is working closely with SCS Engineers and their continued remediation work. Cindy is copied to this message and her information is below. As always you can also contact Nic Alexander (cc'd to this message) or myself with questions regarding the property.

#### Cindy Koepke, P.G.

[she/her/hers] Hydrogeologist – Remediation & Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources South Central Region 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg WI 53711 Phone: 608-219-2181 Email: <u>cynthia.koepke@wisconsin.gov</u>

Sincerely,



Rebecca Schultz Commercial Property Manager

2450 Rimrock Road, Ste. 100, Madison, WI 53713 **p:** 608.268.8101 **w:** <u>www.alexandercompany.com</u>

#### **Disclaimer**

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

From:	Schultz, Rebecca <ras@alexandercompany.com></ras@alexandercompany.com>
Sent:	Monday, January 4, 2021 11:40 AM
То:	Schultz, Rebecca
Cc:	Alexander, Nic; Sterling, Alex; Socha, Betty; Koepke, Cynthia L - DNR
Subject:	Northgate Vapor and Air Sampling Results, Madison, WI
Attachments:	201230 Alexander Vapor Monitoring Results.pdf

Alexander Company would like to thank everyone for their cooperation with the recent rounds of testing. SCS Engineers has shared the results received to date in the attached report. Similar to previous reports it is our duty to inform you of all test results. If you have any questions after your review of the attached, you can contact Cynthia Koepke, a hydrogeologist with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Cindy is the project manager for the DNR and is working closely with SCS Engineers and their continued remediation work. Cindy is copied to this message and her information is below. As always you can also contact Nic Alexander (cc'd to this message) or myself with questions regarding the property.

#### Cindy Koepke, P.G.

[she/her/hers] Hydrogeologist – Remediation & Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources South Central Region 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg WI 53711 Phone: 608-219-2181 Email: <u>cynthia.koepke@wisconsin.gov</u>

Sincerely,



Rebecca Schultz Commercial Property Manager

2450 Rimrock Road, Ste. 100, Madison, WI 53713 p: 608.268.8101 w: www.alexandercompany.com

historic preservation | urban revitalization | adaptive reuse

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.

# SCS ENGINEERS

December 30, 2020 File No. 25211374.50

Ms. Rebecca Schultz, Commercial Property Manager The Alexander Company 2450 Rimrock Road, Suite 100 Madison, WI 53713

Subject: November 2020 Sub-slab Vapor Testing Results Northgate Shopping Center, Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Rebecca:

SCS Engineers (SCS), on behalf of Northgate Partnership, recently conducted vapor testing at the Northgate Shopping Center. Samples were collected on November 16 & 17, 2020, at the following locations:

•	1159 N. Sherman	Weaver Auto Parts
•	1171 N. Sherman	V Nails & Spa Pedicure
•	1181 N. Sherman	Door Creek Church
•	1191 N. Sherman	CSN
•	1193 N. Sherman	Anytime Fitness
•	1197 N. Sherman	Madison Oriental Market
•	1201 N. Sherman	Dog Dog Davcare

The sampling locations are shown on the attached figure, and the sampling results are summarized in the attached table. The lab report is also attached.

Low concentrations of two chemicals (tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene) were detected in the samples. All the concentrations are less than the applicable Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) vapor risk screening levels.

The purpose of the vapor testing was to obtain information needed to design vapor mitigation systems for areas of the shopping center. Some of the retail spaces sampled in this event were previously tested and none were identified as having vapors in the subsurface that are greater than the applicable WDNR screening levels. The recent results are consistent with previous results.

The WDNR requires that property owners and tenants are notified of the results. We understand that Alexander Company will notify their tenants of the results. The attached WDNR fact sheet explaining vapor intrusion may be helpful when notifying tenants. The WDNR has requested that you copy the WDNR on the notification to your tenants. The WDNR project manager's contact information is listed on the next page.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Please feel free to contact Betty at 608.212.6664 or <u>bsocha@scsengineers.com</u> if you have any questions.



Ms. Rebecca Schultz December 30, 2020 Page 2

Sincerely,

Betty J. Socha, PhD, PG Senior Project Manager SCS Engineers

Robert & Jang 1-

Robert E. Langdon Senior Project Manager SCS Engineers

- BJS/AJR/REL
- cc: Mr. Paul Roth, Northgate Partnership (e-copy) Mr. Alex Sterling, The Alexander Company (e-copy) Mr. Joseph Alexander, The Alexander Company (e-copy) Mr. Jerimiah Leigh, The Alexander Company (e-copy)

Ms. Cindy Koepke, WDNR South Central Region 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg, WI 53711-5397 608-275-3257 cynthia.koepke@wisconsin.gov

Encl. Table 1 – Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Results Summary
 Figure 1 – Vapor Sampling Locations
 Pace Analytical Laboratory Report dated December 14, 2020
 WDNR Vapor Intrusion Quick Facts, Pub-RR-892

I:\3745\Correspondence-Other\2020 Alexander Vapor Update\201230\_Alexander\_Vapor Monitoring Results.docx

Table 1. Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Results Summary
Laundry Land Cleaners / SCS Engineers Project #25211374.51
(Results are in ppbv)

N. Sherman Ave. (or as noted)	Business as of November 16, 2020	Sample Name	Date	Lab Notes	cis-1,2-DCE	trans-1,2- DCE	PCE	TCE	Vinyl Chloride
1159	Weaver Auto Parts	Weaver Auto Parts	3/31/2015		<43	<43	480	<43	<43
		1159 N	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.06	<0.074	190	<0.06	<0.058
		1159 S	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.06	<0.074	741	<0.06	<0.058
1171	VNails	1171 N	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.067	<0.082	11.2	<0.068	<0.065
		1171 S	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.067	<0.082	173	<0.068	<0.065
1181	Door Creek Church	Precious Moments	4/21/2015		<2.1	<2.1	39	<2.1	<2.1
		1181 E	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.05	<0.06	4.8	0.24	<0.046
		1181 W	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.065	<0.077	7.9	<0.064	<0.062
1191	CSN	1191 E	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.062	<0.074	10	<0.062	<0.058
		1191 W	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.06	<0.072	36	<0.059	<0.054
1193	Anytime Fitness	1193 E	11/17/2020	(5)	<0.06	< 0.074	18.1	<0.06	<0.058
		1193 W	11/17/2020	(5)	<0.06	< 0.074	39.5	<0.06	<0.058
1197	Madison Oriental Market	1197 E	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.06	<0.074	6.2	<0.06	<0.058
		1197 W	11/16/2020	(5)	<0.057	<0.067	29.6	<0.057	<0.054
1201	Dog Dog Daycare	Northside Restaurant	4/1/2015		<43	<43	420	<43	<43
		1201 E	11/17/2020	(5)	<0.055	<0.065	16.8	0.15 J	< 0.05
		1201 W	11/17/2020	(5)	<0.06	< 0.074	53.5	<0.06	<0.058
Va	Vapor Risk Screening Level (Small Commercial Buildings)			NE	NE	900	53	370	

Abbreviations:

ppbv = parts per billion by volume

NE = No Established Standard

DUP = Duplicate sample

Notes:

1. Samples were collected in 6L summa canisters over 30 minute period and analyzed using the US EPA TO-15 analytical method.

2. Vapor Risk Screening Levels are from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources' WI Vapor Quick Look-Up Table, which is based on

November 2017 USEPA Regional Screening Level Tables.

3. Bold & underlined values meet or exceed Vapor Risk Screening Levels for small commercial buildings.

Laboratory Notes:

J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD) and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

(5) These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.

Created by:	TLC	Date: 10/26/2012	
Last Rev by:	JSN	Date: 12/11/2020	
Checked by:	AJR	Date: 12/14/2020	
Proj Mgr QA/QC:	BJS	Date: 12/14/2020	

I:\3745\Correspondence-Other\2020 Alexander Vapor Update\[Table 1\_Sub-Slab-Vapor\_Results\_12-2020v.xls]VOCs







Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

December 14, 2020

Rob Langdon SCS Engineers 2830 Dairy Dr. Madison, WI 53718

#### RE: Project: 25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report Pace Project No.: 10539883

Dear Rob Langdon:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 19, 2020. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

This report was revised December 14, 2020, to change the sample IDs for 10539883013 and 10539883014.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kugh Heghing

Kirsten Hogberg kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com (612)607-1700 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report Pace Project No.: 10539883

#### Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab A2LA Certification #: 2926.01\* Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009\* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014\* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605\* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086\* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064\* Maryland Certification #: 322 Massachusetts DWP Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137\* Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240\*

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081\* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647\* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101 Oklahoma Certification #: 9507\* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001\* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563\* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192\* Utah Certification #: MN00064\* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163\* Washington Certification #: C486\* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 \*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (\*).



#### SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised ReportPace Project No.:10539883

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10539883001	1159 S	Air	11/16/20 09:10	11/19/20 15:05
10539883002	1159 N	Air	11/16/20 09:53	11/19/20 15:05
10539883003	1171 S	Air	11/16/20 11:16	11/19/20 15:05
10539883004	1171 N	Air	11/16/20 11:45	11/19/20 15:05
10539883005	1181 E	Air	11/16/20 12:50	11/19/20 15:05
10539883006	1181 W	Air	11/16/20 13:30	11/19/20 15:05
10539883007	1191 E	Air	11/16/20 14:45	11/19/20 15:05
10539883008	1191 W	Air	11/16/20 15:15	11/19/20 15:05
10539883009	1197 E	Air	11/16/20 16:20	11/19/20 15:05
10539883010	1197 W	Air	11/16/20 16:47	11/19/20 15:05
10539883011	1193 E	Air	11/17/20 12:50	11/19/20 15:05
10539883012	1193 W	Air	11/17/20 13:40	11/19/20 15:05
10539883013	1201 E	Air	11/17/20 19:04	11/19/20 15:05
10539883014	1201 W	Air	11/17/20 19:22	11/19/20 15:05



#### SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised ReportPace Project No.:10539883

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
10539883001	1159 S	TO-15	AFV, MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883002	1159 N	TO-15	AFV, MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883003	1171 S	TO-15	AFV, MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883004	1171 N	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883005	1181 E	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883006	1181 W	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883007	1191 E	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883008	1191 W	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883009	1197 E	TO-15	MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883010	1197 W	TO-15	MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883011	1193 E	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883012	1193 W	TO-15	AFV, MJL	5	PASI-M
10539883013	1201 E	TO-15	AFV	5	PASI-M
10539883014	1201 W	TO-15	AFV, MJL	5	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



#### SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report

Pace Project No.: 10539883

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID					
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
10539883001	1159 S					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	5110	ug/m3	289	12/04/20 17:44	
10539883002	1159 N					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	1310	ug/m3	36.2	12/04/20 16:29	
10539883003	1171 S					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	1190	ug/m3	39.7	12/04/20 17:06	
10539883004	1171 N					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	77.3	ug/m3	1.3	12/04/20 05:10	
10539883005	1181 E					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	33.1	ug/m3	0.99	12/04/20 05:51	
TO-15	Trichloroethene	1.3	ug/m3	0.79	12/04/20 05:51	
10539883006	1181 W					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	54.6	ug/m3	1.3	12/04/20 06:31	
10539883007	1191 E					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	69.2	ug/m3	1.2	12/04/20 07:12	
10539883008	1191 W					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	248	ug/m3	1.2	12/04/20 07:53	
10539883009	1197 E					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	42.6	ug/m3	1.2	12/04/20 19:46	
10539883010	1197 W					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	204	ug/m3	1.1	12/04/20 18:25	
10539883011	1193 E					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	125	ug/m3	1.2	12/03/20 19:17	
10539883012	1193 W					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	272	ug/m3	12.1	12/04/20 13:34	
10539883013	1201 E					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	116	ug/m3	1.1	12/03/20 22:40	
TO-15	Trichloroethene	0.83J	ug/m3	0.85	12/03/20 22:40	
10539883014	1201 W					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	369	ug/m3	12.1	12/04/20 15:52	



25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report

Project:

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.: 10539883									
Sample: 1159 S	Lab ID:	10539883001	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 09:10	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
	Pace Anal	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	<0.24	ua/m3	14	0 24	1 75		12/04/20 03:08	156-59-2	
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	<0.30	ug/m3	1.4	0.30	1.75		12/04/20 03:08	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	5110	ua/m3	289	91.1	420		12/04/20 17:44	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	0.96	0.33	1.75		12/04/20 03:08	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.46	0.15	1.75		12/04/20 03:08	75-01-4	
Sample: 1159 N	Lab ID:	10539883002	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 09:53	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
	Pace Anal	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	<0.24	ua/m3	1.4	0.24	1.75		12/04/20 03:48	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.30	ug/m3	1.4	0.30	1.75		12/04/20 03:48	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	1310	ug/m3	36.2	11.4	52.5		12/04/20 16:29	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	0.96	0.33	1.75		12/04/20 03:48	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.46	0.15	1.75		12/04/20 03:48	75-01-4	
Sample: 1171 S	Lab ID:	10539883003	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 11:16	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							-
	Pace Anal	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	~0.27	ua/m3	15	0.27	1 92		12/04/20 04.29	156-59-2	
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	1.5	0.33	1.92		12/04/20 04:29	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	1190	ug/m3	39.7	12.5	57.6		12/04/20 17:06	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.37	ug/m3	1.0	0.37	1.92		12/04/20 04:29	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.17	ug/m3	0.50	0.17	1.92		12/04/20 04:29	75-01-4	
Sample: 1171 N	Lab ID:	10539883004	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 11:45	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
	Pace Anal	lytical Services	<ul> <li>Minneapo</li> </ul>	olis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.27	ug/m3	1.5	0.27	1.92		12/04/20 05:10	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	1.5	0.33	1.92		12/04/20 05:10	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	77.3	ug/m3	1.3	0.42	1.92		12/04/20 05:10	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.37	ug/m3	1.0	0.37	1.92		12/04/20 05:10	79-01-6	

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project:         25211374.53           Pace Project No.:         10539883	Laundry Land-R	evised Report							
Sample: 1171 N	Lab ID:	10539883004	Collected	: 11/16/2	0 11:45	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytica Pace Ana	l Method: TO-15 alytical Services	- Minneapoli	s					
Vinyl chloride	<0.17	ug/m3	0.50	0.17	1.92		12/04/20 05:10	75-01-4	
Sample: 1181 E	Lab ID:	10539883005	Collected	: 11/16/2	0 12:50	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytica Pace Ana	l Method: TO-15 alytical Services	- Minneapoli	s					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.20 <0.24 33.1 1.3 <0.12	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.2 1.2 0.99 0.79 0.37	0.20 0.24 0.31 0.28 0.12	1.44 1.44 1.44 1.44 1.44		12/04/20 05:51 12/04/20 05:51 12/04/20 05:51 12/04/20 05:51 12/04/20 05:51	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	
Sample: 1181 W	Lab ID:	10539883006	Collected	: 11/16/2	0 13:30	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytica Pace Ana	l Method: TO-15 alytical Services	- Minneapoli	s					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.26 <0.31 54.6 <0.35 <0.16	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.5 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.48	0.26 0.31 0.40 0.35 0.16	1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83		12/04/20 06:31 12/04/20 06:31 12/04/20 06:31 12/04/20 06:31 12/04/20 06:31	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	
Sample: 1191 E	Lab ID:	10539883007	Collected	: 11/16/2	0 14:45	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytica Pace Ana	l Method: TO-15 alytical Services	- Minneapoli	s					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.25 <0.30 69.2 <0.34 <0.15	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.4 1.4 1.2 0.98 0.47	0.25 0.30 0.39 0.34 0.15	1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.79		12/04/20 07:12 12/04/20 07:12 12/04/20 07:12 12/04/20 07:12 12/04/20 07:12	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report

Project:

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.: 10539883									
Sample: 1191 W	Lab ID:	10539883008	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 15:15	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	i						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.24	ug/m3	1.4	0.24	1.68		12/04/20 07:53	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.29	ug/m3	1.4	0.29	1.68		12/04/20 07:53	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	248	ug/m3	1.2	0.36	1.68		12/04/20 07:53	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.32	ug/m3	0.92	0.32	1.68		12/04/20 07:53	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.14	ug/m3	0.44	0.14	1.68		12/04/20 07:53	75-01-4	
Sample: 1197 E	Lab ID:	10539883009	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 16:20	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	;						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	<0.24	ua/m3	1.4	0.24	1.75		12/04/20 19:46	156-59-2	
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	<0.30	ug/m3	1.4	0.30	1.75		12/04/20 19:46	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	42.6	ug/m3	1.2	0.38	1.75		12/04/20 19:46	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	0.96	0.33	1.75		12/04/20 19:46	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.46	0.15	1.75		12/04/20 19:46	75-01-4	
Sample: 1197 W	Lab ID:	10539883010	Collecte	d: 11/16/2	0 16:47	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analvtical	Method: TO-15						_	
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	~0.23	ug/m3	13	0.23	1 6 1		12/04/20 18:25	156-50-2	
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	<0.23	ug/m3	1.3	0.23	1.01		12/04/20 18:25	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	204	ug/m3	1.0	0.27	1.61		12/04/20 18:25	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.31	ug/m3	0.88	0.31	1.61		12/04/20 18:25	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.14	ug/m3	0.42	0.14	1.61		12/04/20 18:25	75-01-4	
Sample: 1193 E	Lab ID:	10539883011	Collecte	d: 11/17/2	0 12:50	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 M	atrix: Air	
<b>-</b> .	<b>-</b> 1					<b>_</b>			<b>.</b> .
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD		Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15							
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	<ul> <li>Minneapo</li> </ul>	blis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.24	ug/m3	1.4	0.24	1.75		12/03/20 19:17	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.30	ug/m3	1.4	0.30	1.75		12/03/20 19:17	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	125	ug/m3	1.2	0.38	1.75		12/03/20 19:17	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	0.96	0.33	1.75		12/03/20 19:17	79-01-6	

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



Project: 25211374 Pace Project No : 10539883	.53 Laundry Land-Re	evised Report							
Sample: 1193 E	Lab ID:	10539883011	Collected	d: 11/17/2	0 12:50	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical Pace Anal	Method: TO-15 lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.46	0.15	1.75		12/03/20 19:17	75-01-4	
Sample: 1193 W	Lab ID:	10539883012	Collected	d: 11/17/20	0 13:40	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical Pace Anal	Method: TO-15 lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.24 <0.30 272 <0.33 <0.15	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.4 1.4 12.1 0.96 0.46	0.24 0.30 3.8 0.33 0.15	1.75 1.75 17.5 1.75 1.75		12/03/20 22:00 12/03/20 22:00 12/04/20 13:34 12/03/20 22:00 12/03/20 22:00	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	
Sample: 1201 E	Lab ID:	10539883013	Collected	d: 11/17/2	0 19:04	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical Pace Anal	Method: TO-15 lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.22 <0.26 116 0.83J <0.13	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.2 1.2 1.1 0.85 0.40	0.22 0.26 0.34 0.30 0.13	1.55 1.55 1.55 1.55 1.55		12/03/20 22:40 12/03/20 22:40 12/03/20 22:40 12/03/20 22:40 12/03/20 22:40	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	
Sample: 1201 W	Lab ID:	10539883014	Collected	d: 11/17/20	0 19:22	Received: 11	/19/20 15:05 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical Pace Anal	Method: TO-15 lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl chloride	<0.24 <0.30 369 <0.33 <0.15	ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3 ug/m3	1.4 1.4 12.1 0.96 0.46	0.24 0.30 3.8 0.33 0.15	1.75 1.75 17.5 1.75 1.75		12/03/20 20:38 12/03/20 20:38 12/04/20 15:52 12/03/20 20:38 12/03/20 20:38	156-59-2 156-60-5 127-18-4 79-01-6 75-01-4	

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: Pace Project No.:	252113 105398	74.53 Laundry 83	Land-Revised I	Report							
QC Batch:	71414	3		Analysis Me	ethod:	TO-	15				
QC Batch Method:	TO-15	5		Analysis De	scription:	TO1	5 MSV AIF	R Low	Level		
				Laboratory:		Pace	e Analytica	al Serv	rices - Min	neapo	olis
Associated Lab Sar	mples:	10539883001 10539883008	, 10539883002, , 10539883011,	10539883003, 10539883012,	10539883004, 10539883013,	105 105	39883005 39883014	, 1053	9883006,	10539	9883007,
METHOD BLANK:	381215	7		Matrix	: Air						
Associated Lab Sar	mples:	10539883001 10539883008	, 10539883002, , 10539883011,	10539883003, 10539883012,	10539883004, 10539883013,	105 105	39883005 39883014	, 1053	9883006,	10539	9883007,
Parar	meter		Units	Result	Limit		Analyze	ed	Quali	fiers	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene		ug/m3	<0.14	0.8	31	12/03/20 1	2:31			_
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	<0.22	0.6	59 ·	12/03/20 1	2:31			
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene		ug/m3	<0.17	0.8	31 <sup>·</sup>	12/03/20 1	2:31			
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<0.19	0.5	55	12/03/20 1	2:31			
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	<0.086	0.2	26	12/03/20 1	2:31			
LABORATORY CO	NTROL S	AMPLE: 38	12158								
				Spike	LCS	L	CS	%	Rec		
Parar	meter		Units	Conc.	Result	%	Rec	Li	mits	Qu	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene		ug/m3	41.6	45.5		109		70-132		
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	71	71.8		101		70-136		
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene		ug/m3	42.2	46.9		111		70-132		
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	56.3	57.9		103		70-132		
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	26.7	29.2		109		68-141		
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 38	13160									
				10539883011	Dup				Max		
Parar	meter		Units	Result	Result		RPD		RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene		uq/m3	<0.24	<0.2	24				25	
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	125	12	24		1		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene		ug/m3	<0.30	<0.3	30				25	
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<0.33	<0.3	33				25	
Vinyl chloride			ug/m3	<0.15	<0.1	15				25	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 38	13164									
				10539883014	Dup				Max		
Parar	meter		Units	Result	Result		RPD		RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene		ug/m3	<0.24	<0.2	24				25	
Tetrachloroethene			ug/m3	369	46	51		22		25 E	
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene		ug/m3	<0.30	<0.3	30				25	
Trichloroethene			ug/m3	<0.33	<0.3	33				25	
				-0.15	.0.1	15				25	

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

QC Batch: 714372		Analysis Me	thod:	TO	-15			
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis De	scription:	TO	15 MSV AIR I	_ow Level		
		Laboratory:		Pac	ce Analytical	Services - Mir	neap	olis
Associated Lab Samples: 10539	883009, 10539883010	-			-			
METHOD BLANK: 3813191		Matrix	: Air					
Associated Lab Samples: 10539	883009, 10539883010							
		Blank	Reporting					
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyzed	Quali	fiers	_
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.14	0.8	81	12/04/20 10:	50		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.22	0.6	69	12/04/20 10:	50		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.17	0.8	81	12/04/20 10:	50		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.19	0.8	55	12/04/20 10:	50		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.086	0.2	26	12/04/20 10:	50		
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLI	E: 3813192							
		Spike	LCS	L	_CS	% Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	%	Rec	Limits	Qu	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	41.6	45.7		110	70-132		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	71	70.4		99	70-136		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	42.2	46.8		111	70-132		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	56.3	58.0		103	70-132		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	26.7	30.2		113	68-141		
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3814022								
		10540870001	Dup			Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.19	<0.7	19			25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.30	<0.3	30			25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.24	<0.2	24			25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.27	<0.2	27			25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.12	<0.7	12			25	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3814023								
		10540870003	Dup			Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result		RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.22	<0.2	22			25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.34	<0.3	34			25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.27	<0.2	27			25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.30	<0.3	30			25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.14	<0.7	14			25	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**



#### QUALIFIERS

Project: 25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised Report Pace Project No.: 10539883

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

**RPD - Relative Percent Difference** 

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

#### SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 10539883001

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883002

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883003

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883004

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883005

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883006

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883007

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883008

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883011

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street. Sample: 10539883012

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.



#### QUALIFIERS

Project:25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised ReportPace Project No.:10539883

#### SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 10539883013

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

Sample: 10539883014

[1] Analysis performed at 1800 Elm Street.

#### ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

E Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated.



#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:25211374.53 Laundry Land-Revised ReportPace Project No.:10539883

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10539883001	 1159 S	TO-15	714143		
10539883002	1159 N	TO-15	714143		
10539883003	1171 S	TO-15	714143		
10539883004	1171 N	TO-15	714143		
10539883005	1181 E	TO-15	714143		
10539883006	1181 W	TO-15	714143		
10539883007	1191 E	TO-15	714143		
10539883008	1191 W	TO-15	714143		
10539883009	1197 E	TO-15	714372		
10539883010	1197 W	TO-15	714372		
10539883011	1193 E	TO-15	714143		
10539883012	1193 W	TO-15	714143		
10539883013	1201 E	TO-15	714143		
10539883014	1201 W	TO-15	714143		

						2	1										_				_						
	2		ir Act	Other		14.00			G													SNO	NK)	N/A	N/A	N/A	amples Intact
	o		Clean Ai	ALO	ng/m <sup>3</sup>	,			Parela		2	~	4	1.	0	4	20	5	0		2	ITIONO	Ø1	N/A	N/A	N/A	Custody Custody
	Page:		∟ suo	L RCR	Reportin ug/m <sup>3</sup> PPBV	Other		Tist (other	House	8	3	8	3	8	8	3	8	3	10	10	012	MPLE C	D/1	N/A	N/A	N/X	Received on Ice
ĩ	02	L L	Emissic	ry Clean	H	.≥	1/	Tist BLE	15 51.0 2045 51.0	i x	×	×	×	X	×	×	×	X	×	X	X	SAI		1.64			O° ni qm∋T
	12(	Progran	erfund F	Up L D	3	≡	11	(aueu	1111 51.01													TIME	Sas		14.46		
	4		L Sup	ary Clean	of by State	evel II.	11	(2) 500	CO.S. M. Me													ц	20 1	100	202		
		1.120			Location	Report Le	Method:		MTO FIL													DAT	11.19.	10110	5		7 m
				Ņ	0			trol	lber	LX	5	2	2-7	39	52	34	39.	1	67	17	37	IATION	RACE		Carrie All		(dd / WW) pe
		and the		3	142			Flc Con	Num	13	09	00	5-	08	30	L 0	31	1 1	1	7 6	23	/ AFFIL	11	0	10.208		DATE Signe
cu:		10.21.25.2		1 m	12			nna	ber	0) 9	20	9 F	69	12	HR	51	50	80	20	24	15	тер ву	12				1
<b>J-OF-</b> EGAL DO		1.1	5	V al				Sun Ca	MuM	2	21	27	5-	S	3	91	X	9	9	I	S	ACCEP	V7V	S			14
CHAIN ody is a L		12 1 2 1 2	2 m			0	Hð) nre	r Press ield - in	eteins⊃ Finai F	30	2	10	0		8.5	л, V	9	チ	5	8	6	ME	500				VATURE
n-of-Cust		14	N		an an	N	Hđ) nre	r Press ield - in	Caniste Caniste I Isitini)	28	28.5	Ø	29	23	029	128	28	28	28	2950	020	Ē	1 01				AND SIG
The Chai		he.	X	Fe	ice: er/Sales F	20			POSITE - /GRAB TIMAE	910	S	1110	SHII	1250	133(	SUH	513	1620	[bul]	1256	1346	DATE	5 N/18	•			R NAME
	C ormation:	2	Name:	282	te Referer	le #:	CTED		COM END		-								$ \geq $	11/14	3	NO	34				SAMPLE PRINT Name SIGNATURE
	Section Invoice Int	Attention:	Company	Address:	Pace Quo	Pace Prof	COLLE		UVIE	240	022	ONO	0111	1220	1300	SIHI	1445	ISS I	TIDI	1220	1310	=FILIATI	15~				
		and	10	143 C 15		C	6		POSITE START	ما/1 ما/1									$\rightarrow$	117	1	BY / AF	1 La	P.S. Sal			
		2000	dam	0.01111		hold h	(Ajuo	tnəilO) pr	iibseA OI9	1 050	pace	53	299	Jar.C	315	000	7 60	282	le l'e	1560	CH .	UISHED	docr	Carles			
	ormation:	1+	נ			Jr.		ЭС	IEDIA COI	1 7	,			c							Z	RELING	2				
	s Project Info	cher		201 1 1 W	Order No.:	mber: 2	odes CODE	TB LCan 1LC LCan 6LC uff LVP	PM10							20100						1	الأ	. 1		5	
	Section E	Report To:	Copy To:	125 6 32 22	Purchase (	Project Nu	⁄alid Media Co <u>AEDIA</u>	edlar Bag Liter Summa Liter Summa ow Volume P	ligh Volume F Other								1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					ò	2	Suns	1	>	Ţ
	07 12			3 FC			ation <sub>V</sub>	01	Ĩ							1187 (12) -			0	1		•	2,	1 1	LIJ LIJ		GINA
		100	in of	L S3			ent Inform			S	1	2 v	2	LL I	[1]	U	3	4	Y I V	a	3		21	r DC	nd	3	ő
alytic: acelabs.co		1.1	5	27		a billio x	uired Clie			5	20		Ē	50	181	15	121	6-	101	6	1193	-		151	3	10	
Ce An	formation:	U S	120	200		ate/TAT:	n D Req	AIR S ample IDs		1						-				10 200		5 7	ti	5	DCZ	We	- <u>m</u> - T2
Pal	i A d Client Int	Y:C	302	sin		ted Due D	'Sectio	Sa												12322		ints :	64	5	2	0	)
	Section	Compan	Address.	Nov	Email To	Request			# W∃J	.1	· ~	, w	4	Q	9	7	œ	თ	10	5	. 12	Comme					_

•

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386

FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010

41227 Page: 2 of 2	Program UST   Superfund   Emissions   Clean Air Act	oluntary Clean Up 「 Dry Clean 「 Reporting Units	pling by State Level PPBV mg/m <sup>-</sup> mg/m <sup>-</sup>	000000000000000000000000000000000000	× 013	<i>b</i> 10		DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS	≥ 2 2 - SoS1 07.61	N/A N/A N/A	N/A N/A N/A	N/A N/A N/A	emp in °C Beceived on Ice Custody aled Cooler aled Cooler
		NT STUB		Flow Control Number	1872	29 29 29		/ AFFILIATION	1 pre 1	0	A CONTRACTOR OF A		DATE Signed (MM / DD / YY)
	redor	. Walk u	0.010101000	Summa Can Number	1530	108 2		ACCEPTED BY	Kur Vin	5			16
	rent law	ay to	сер. 1, 2, О	Canister Pressure (Initial Field - in Hg) Canister Pressure (Final Field - in Hg)	6- 87	Site lar		TIME	D 1500				AND SIGNATURE
ion C be Information:	tion: 72	ass: 2830 D Quote Reference:	Project Manager/Sales   Profile #: 7.7		top orthu de	2.1. Haran 10.2	restant of at	ATION DATE	500 m/10/2				PRINT Name of SAMPLER
Sect	and Atten Com	Addre	und Pace		Su altilla			HED BY / AFFILI	Hench /	12-			
sction B quired Project Information:	port To: Tubut L	irchase Order No.:	oject Number	PID Reading (Client only) PID Reading (Client only) PID Reading (Client only) PID Reading (Client only) PID	6000		in in 13 - Ut Statelia III - UN	RELINQUIS	Com	T			
www.pacelabs.com Se	555 Engineers Re 330 Dure Dr	Wison, wit 5740	Fax: Рп. ue Date/TAT: Prc	ction D Required Client Information Mile AIR SAMPLE ID Ted Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 614 Hard	1201 5	M 1021		A NICH 7	r that to be	102 ) 012 1 1 1 22	ban Birch		and i other an

1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386

FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010

	[-	Pace Ana	lytical®	Sample	Documer Condition Upo Docume	nt Name: <b>n Receip</b> ent No.:	ot (SCUR) - Ai	l: 24Mar202 of 1 Services -	0				
				l E	NV-FRM-MIN	4-0113 R	lev.00		Minneap	olis			
Air Sample Upon F	e Condition Receipt	Client Nan SCS	ne: ENG		Pi	oject #:	WO#	105	5398	83			
	Courier:	Fed Ex	UPS SpeeDee		PS Clien	nt ception	PM: KNH CLIENT:	l SCS Eng	Due Date ineer	: 11/30/2	20		
Iracking	Number:			<b>F7</b> .	/								
Custody S Packing Ma	eal on Coole	Bubble Wrap	Nt? []Yes	Bags MF	Seals Intact	? []Ye	s XINo 1 Can 1 Othe	er:	Tem	np Blank rec:			
	- 17010		X			v		Thermo	meter Used:		70600254		
Temp. (TO1	/ and 1013 si	amples only) (*)		Corrected	emp (°C):	<u>^</u>	A. 0 1-141-161	Daman Francis	ing Contontos	G87A91	55100842		
Type of ice	Received			ictor:	<u>X</u>	Da	ite & initials of i	rerson Examin	ing contents:		20 CNG		
i jpe en lee									Comments:				
Chain of Cust	tody Present	?		D	Yes No		1.						
Chain of Cust	tody Filled Ou	ut?		D	Yes No		2.						
Chain of Cust	ody Relinqui	ished?		D	Yes No		3.						
Sampler Nam	ne and/or Sig	nature on COC	?	D D	Yes No		4.						
Samples Arriv	ved within Ho	old Time?		<u>)</u>	Yes No		5. c						
Rush Turn Ar	ound Time R	lequested?		L	Yes No		о. 7.						
Sufficient Vol	ume?			X	Yes No		8.						
Correct Conta	ainers Used?												
(Tedlar bag TO-15 or Al	s not accep PH)	ptable conta	iner for TO-	14, X	Yes 🗌 No		9.						
-Pace Cont	ainers Used?			<u>X</u>	Yes No								
Containers Int	ection/no l	leaks when r	pressurized)	N			10						
Media: (Ai	ir Can)	Airbag	Filter	TDT	Passive		11 Indi	ividually Certi	ied Cans Y	N (list whi	ch samples)		
Is sufficient in	formation av	vailable to reco	ncile samples	to							<u>en sumpresy</u>		
the COC?			<u></u>		Yes No		12.	<u></u>		•			
(DO NOT P	RESSURIZ	E 3C or AST	M 1946!!!)	X	Yes 🗌 No		13.						
	•		Gauge #	] 10AIR26	🕅 10AIR34	□ 10	<b>AIR35</b> □4	1097					
		Cani	sters					Cai	nisters				
Sample N	umber	Can ID	Flow Controller	Initial Pressure	Final Pressure	Samp	II · IA · 20 le Number CMy	Can ID	Flow Controller	Initial Pressure	Final Pressure		
1159 5		0263	1587	-7	+5	110	17.WE	0689	1170	-7	K		
1159 N		1708	0993	- 7	13	119	7 W	1618	1767	-5.5	15		
1171 5		3796	0925	-9	ts	119	3 E	0424	1617	-7	45		
1171 N		1569	1512	- 9	45	1193	SW	0575	2332	-7	15		
1181 E		0521	0835	+2	ts	120	DIE	1530	2281	_4	+5		
1181 W		0646	0629.	-8		120		2807	0786	-7	+5		
1191E		1637	0734	-7.5	49								
1191W		0804	1635	-6	<del>15</del>								
CLIENT NOTI	CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION     Field Data Required?     Yes     No       Person Contacted:     Date/Time:												
Com	Comments/Resolution:												

	Document Name: Sample Condition Linon Receipt (SCLIR) Exception Form	Document Revised: 04Jun2020
Pace Analytical	Document No.:	Page 1 of 1 Pace Analytical Services -
	ENV-FRM-MIN4-0142 Rev.01	Minneapolis

## **SCUR Exceptions:**

Tracking Number/Temperature

4393

4382

4956

4967

				TT OT NOT G	
Out of Temp Sample IDs	Container Type	# of Containers		PM Notified?	No
······································			lf yes, ind	licate who was contacte If no, indicate reason w	d/date/time. 'ny.
			Mult If you	iple Cooler Project? [] answered yes, fill out information	fes No to the left.
				No Temp Blank	
			Read Temp	Corrected Temp	Average Temp

#### Workorder #:

Issue Type:	Container	# of
Sample ID	Туре	Containers
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

	Sample ID	Type of Preserv.	pH Upon Receipt	Date Adjusted	Time Adjusted	Amoun t Added (mL)	Lot # Added	pH After	In Compliance after addition?	Initials
									Yes No	
ļ									Yes No	

## Comments:

1723

2547

11

\*

H



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineer 843.746.8525	S					Lab Project N Project	lumber: Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land
Lab Sampl Client Sam	le No: 105 nple ID:	539883001 1159 S		Proj	SampleNum: Matrix:	1053988 Air	33001	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 9:10 11/19/20 15:05
Parameter	S		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	-Dichloroethene		<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 3:08	AFV	156-59-2	
Tetrach	nloroethene		741	ppbv	41.9	420	12/04/20 17:44	MJL	127-18-4	
trans-1	,2-Dichloroether	ne	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 3:08	AFV	156-60-5	
Trichlo	roethene		<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 3:08	AFV	79-01-6	
Vinyl cł	hloride		<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 3:08	AFV	75-01-4	



Client: Phone:	SCS Enginee 843.746.8525	ers 5					Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land
Lab Sampl Client Sam	le No: 10 nple ID:	539883002 1159 N		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83002	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 9:53 11/19/20 15:05
Parameter	s		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	Э	<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 3:48	AFV	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene		190	ppbv	5.3	52.5	12/04/20 16:29	MJL	127-18-4	
trans-1	,2-Dichloroethe	ene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 3:48	AFV	156-60-5	
Trichlo	roethene		<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 3:48	AFV	79-01-6	
Vinyl cł	nloride		<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 3:48	AFV	75-01-4	



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525				Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sample Client Sam	e No: 1053 ple ID: 1	9883003 1171 S	I	ProjSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	383003	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 11:16 11/19/20 15:05
Parameters	3	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15									
cis-1,2-l	Dichloroethene	<0.067	ppbv	0.37	1.92	12/04/20 4:29	AFV	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene	173	ppbv	5.8	57.6	12/04/20 17:06	MJL	127-18-4	
trans-1,	2-Dichloroethene	e <0.082	ppbv	0.37	1.92	12/04/20 4:29	AFV	156-60-5	
Trichlor	oethene	<0.068	ppbv	0.18	1.92	12/04/20 4:29	AFV	79-01-6	
Vinyl ch	loride	<0.065	ppbv	0.19	1.92	12/04/20 4:29	AFV	75-01-4	



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525					Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sampl Client Sam	Lab Sample No: 10539883004 Client Sample ID: 1171 N		I	ProjSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	383004	Date Date	e Collected: e Received:	11/16/20 11:45 11/19/20 15:05	
Parameter	S	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.067	ppbv	0.37	1.92	12/04/20 5:10	AFV	156-59-2		
Tetrach	loroethene	11.2	ppbv	0.19	1.92	12/04/20 5:10	AFV	127-18-4		
trans-1	,2-Dichloroethene	< 0.082	ppbv	0.37	1.92	12/04/20 5:10	AFV	156-60-5		
Trichlor	oethene	<0.068	ppbv	0.18	1.92	12/04/20 5:10	AFV	79-01-6		
Vinyl ch	nloride	<0.065	ppbv	0.19	1.92	12/04/20 5:10	AFV	75-01-4		



Client: SCS Engineers Phone: 843.746.8525						Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land
le No: 10 nple ID:	539883005 1181 E		Pro	jSampleNum: Matrix:	1053988 Air	33005	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 12:50 11/19/20 15:05
s		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
Dichloroethene	9	<0.05	ppbv	0.3	1.44	12/04/20 5:51	AFV	156-59-2	
loroethene		4.8	ppbv	0.14	1.44	12/04/20 5:51	AFV	127-18-4	
,2-Dichloroethe	ene	<0.06	ppbv	0.3	1.44	12/04/20 5:51	AFV	156-60-5	
roethene		0.24	ppbv	0.14	1.44	12/04/20 5:51	AFV	79-01-6	
nloride		<0.046	ppbv	0.14	1.44	12/04/20 5:51	AFV	75-01-4	
	SCS Enginee 843.746.8525 e No: 10 pple ID: s Dichloroethene loroethene ,2-Dichloroethe roethene nloride	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525 e No: 10539883005 aple ID: 1181 E s Dichloroethene aloroethene ,2-Dichloroethene roethene aloride	SCS Engineers         843.746.8525         e No:       10539883005         aple ID:       1181 E         s       Results         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883005       Program         aple ID:       1181 E       Program         s       Results       Units         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883005         aple ID:       1181 E         Matrix:       Matrix:         s       Results       Units         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883005         aple ID:       1181 E         ProjSampleNum:       1053988         Matrix:       Air         S       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       Lab Project N         843.746.8525       ProjSampleNum:       10539883005         e No:       10539883005       ProjSampleNum:       10539883005         nple ID:       1181 E       Matrix:       Air         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number:         843.746.8525       ProjSampleNum:       10539883005       Date         e No:       10539883005       Date       Matrix:       Air       Date         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       <0.05	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number: 10539883         843.746.8525       Project Name: 25211374         e No:       10539883005       Date Collected:         nple ID:       1181 E       Matrix: Air       Date Received:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed       CAS No.         Dichloroethene       <0.05



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525					Lab Project N Project	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sampl Client Sam	e No: 10539883006 ple ID: 1181 W		ProjSampleNum: Matrix:		105398 Air	83006	Date Date	e Collected: e Received:	11/16/20 13:30 11/19/20 15:05	
Parameter	S	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.065	ppbv	0.37	1.83	12/04/20 6:31	AFV	156-59-2		
Tetrach	loroethene	7.9	ppbv	0.19	1.83	12/04/20 6:31	AFV	127-18-4		
trans-1	2-Dichloroethene	<0.077	ppbv	0.37	1.83	12/04/20 6:31	AFV	156-60-5		
Trichlo	oethene	<0.064	ppbv	0.18	1.83	12/04/20 6:31	AFV	79-01-6		
Vinyl cł	nloride	<0.062	ppbv	0.18	1.83	12/04/20 6:31	AFV	75-01-4		



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525			Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land			
Lab Sampl Client Sam	Lab Sample No: 10539883007 Client Sample ID: 1191 E		ProjSampleNum: Matrix:		105398 Air	83007	Date Date	e Collected: e Received:	11/16/20 14:45 11/19/20 15:05	
Parameters	S	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.062	ppbv	0.35	1.79	12/04/20 7:12	AFV	156-59-2		
Tetrach	loroethene	10	ppbv	0.17	1.79	12/04/20 7:12	AFV	127-18-4		
trans-1,	2-Dichloroethene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.79	12/04/20 7:12	AFV	156-60-5		
Trichlor	oethene	<0.062	ppbv	0.18	1.79	12/04/20 7:12	AFV	79-01-6		
Vinyl ch	nloride	<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.79	12/04/20 7:12	AFV	75-01-4		



SCS Engine 843.746.85	eers 25					Lab Project N Project	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land
le No: nple ID:	10539883008 1191 W		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83008	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 15:15 11/19/20 15:05
S		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
-Dichloroethe	ne	<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.68	12/04/20 7:53	AFV	156-59-2	
nloroethene		36	ppbv	0.17	1.68	12/04/20 7:53	AFV	127-18-4	
,2-Dichloroet	hene	<0.072	ppbv	0.35	1.68	12/04/20 7:53	AFV	156-60-5	
roethene		<0.059	ppbv	0.17	1.68	12/04/20 7:53	AFV	79-01-6	
hloride		<0.054	ppbv	0.17	1.68	12/04/20 7:53	AFV	75-01-4	
	SCS Engine 843.746.85 le No: uple ID: s Dichloroethen loroethene ,2-Dichloroet roethene hloride	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525 le No: 10539883008 ple ID: 1191 W s Dichloroethene loroethene ,2-Dichloroethene roethene hloride	SCS Engineers         843.746.8525           le No:         10539883008           nple ID:         1191 W           s         Results           Dichloroethene         <0.06	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         le No:       10539883008       Present the second se	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         le No:       10539883008       ProjSampleNum:         nple ID:       1191 W       Matrix:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit         Dichloroethene       <0.06	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         le No:       10539883008         nple ID:       1191 W         S       Results         Units       Report Limit         Dichloroethene       36         nloroethene       36         ,2-Dichloroethene       <0.072	SCS Engineers       Lab Project N         843.746.8525       ProjSampleNum:       10539883008         Index No:       10539883008       ProjSampleNum:       10539883008         Index No:       1191 W       Matrix:       Air         S       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       <0.06	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number:         843.746.8525       ProjSampleNum:       10539883008       Date         Ie No:       10539883008       ProjSampleNum:       10539883008       Date         nple ID:       1191 W       Matrix:       Air       Date         S       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       36       ppbv       0.35       1.68       12/04/20 7:53       AFV         Joroethene       36       ppbv       0.17       1.68       12/04/20 7:53       AFV         ,2-Dichloroethene       <0.072	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number:       10539883         843.746.8525       Project Name:       25211374         le No:       10539883008       Date Collected:         nple ID:       1191 W       Matrix:       Air       Date Received:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed       CAS No.         Dichloroethene       36       ppbv       0.35       1.68       12/04/20 7:53       AFV       156-59-2         Ioroethene       36       ppbv       0.17       1.68       12/04/20 7:53       AFV       127-18-4         ,2-Dichloroethene       <0.072



SCS Engineers 843.746.8525				Lab Project N Project	lumber: Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sample No: 10539883009 Client Sample ID: 1197 E		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83009	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 16:20 11/19/20 15:05
S	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
Dichloroethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 19:46	MJL	156-59-2	
loroethene	6.2	ppbv	0.17	1.75	12/04/20 19:46	MJL	127-18-4	
,2-Dichloroethene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/04/20 19:46	MJL	156-60-5	
oethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 19:46	MJL	79-01-6	
nloride	<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/04/20 19:46	MJL	75-01-4	
	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525 e No: 1053988300 ple ID: 1197 E s Dichloroethene loroethene ,2-Dichloroethene roethene hloride	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883009         aple ID:       1197 E         s       Results         Dichloroethene       6.2         aloroethene       6.2         c2-Dichloroethene       <0.074	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883009         apple ID:       1197 E         s       Results       Units         Dichloroethene       6.2       ppbv         aloroethene       <0.074	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883009       ProjSampleNum:         nple ID:       1197 E       Matrix:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit         Dichloroethene       <0.06	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883009         aple ID:       1197 E         s       Results         Units       Report Limit         Dichloroethene       6.2         pbv       0.35       1.75         aloroethene       <0.074	SCS Engineers       Lab Project N         843.746.8525       Project N         e No:       10539883009         apple ID:       1197 E         Results       Units         Report Limit       DF         Analyzed         Dichloroethene       6.2         ppbv       0.35       1.75         g.2-Dichloroethene       <0.074	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number:         843.746.8525       Project Name:         e No:       10539883009       Date         nple ID:       1197 E       Matrix:       Air       Date         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       6.2       ppbv       0.35       1.75       12/04/20 19:46       MJL         Joroethene       6.2       ppbv       0.35       1.75       12/04/20 19:46       MJL         voethene       6.2       ppbv       0.17       1.75       12/04/20 19:46       MJL         voethene       <0.074	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number: 10539883         843.746.8525       Project Name: 25211374         e No:       10539883009       Date Collected:         nple ID:       1197 E       Matrix: Air       Date Received:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed       CAS No.         Dichloroethene       6.2       ppbv       0.35       1.75       12/04/20 19:46       MJL       156-59-2         aloroethene       6.2       ppbv       0.17       1.75       12/04/20 19:46       MJL       127-18-4         g2-Dichloroethene       <0.074



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525				Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sampl Client Sam	e No: 10539883010 pple ID: 1197 W		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83010	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/16/20 16:47 11/19/20 15:05
Parameter	s	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15									
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.057	ppbv	0.32	1.61	12/04/20 18:25	MJL	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene	29.6	ppbv	0.16	1.61	12/04/20 18:25	MJL	127-18-4	
trans-1	,2-Dichloroethene	<0.067	ppbv	0.32	1.61	12/04/20 18:25	MJL	156-60-5	
Trichlo	oethene	<0.057	ppbv	0.16	1.61	12/04/20 18:25	MJL	79-01-6	
Vinyl cł	nloride	<0.054	ppbv	0.16	1.61	12/04/20 18:25	MJL	75-01-4	



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525			Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land		
Lab Sampl Client Sam	e No: 10539883011 ple ID: 1193 E		Pr	rojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83011	Date Date	e Collected: e Received:	11/17/20 12:50 11/19/20 15:05
Parameters	S	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15									
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 19:17	AFV	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene	18.1	ppbv	0.17	1.75	12/03/20 19:17	AFV	127-18-4	
trans-1,	2-Dichloroethene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 19:17	AFV	156-60-5	
Trichlor	oethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 19:17	AFV	79-01-6	
Vinyl ch	nloride	<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 19:17	AFV	75-01-4	



Client: Phone:	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525					Lab Project N Project	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land	
Lab Sampl Client Sam	le No: 10539883012 nple ID: 1193 W		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	83012	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/17/20 13:40 11/19/20 15:05	
Parameter	s	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 22:00	AFV	156-59-2		
Tetrach	nloroethene	39.5	ppbv	1.8	17.5	12/04/20 13:34	MJL	127-18-4		
trans-1	,2-Dichloroethene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 22:00	AFV	156-60-5		
Trichlo	roethene	<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 22:00	AFV	79-01-6		
Vinyl cł	nloride	<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 22:00	AFV	75-01-4		



SCS Engineers 843.746.8525					Lab Project N Projec	lumber: t Name:	10539883 25211374	.53 Laundry Land
e No: 10539883013 ple ID: 1201 E		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105398 Air	383013	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/17/20 19:04 11/19/20 15:05
s	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
Dichloroethene	<0.055	ppbv	0.3	1.55	12/03/20 22:40	AFV	156-59-2	
loroethene	16.8	ppbv	0.16	1.55	12/03/20 22:40	AFV	127-18-4	
,2-Dichloroethene	<0.065	ppbv	0.3	1.55	12/03/20 22:40	AFV	156-60-5	
oethene	0.15J	ppbv	0.16	1.55	12/03/20 22:40	AFV	79-01-6	
nloride	<0.05	ppbv	0.15	1.55	12/03/20 22:40	AFV	75-01-4	
	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525 e No: 10539883013 aple ID: 1201 E s Dichloroethene loroethene ,2-Dichloroethene roethene horide	SCS Engineers 843.746.8525 e No: 10539883013 aple ID: 1201 E s Results Dichloroethene c0.055 aloroethene 16.8 ,2-Dichloroethene c0.065 roethene 0.15J aloride c0.05	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883013         aple ID:       1201 E         s       Results       Units         Dichloroethene       <0.055	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883013         aple ID:       1201 E         ProjSampleNum:       Matrix:         s       Results       Units         Dichloroethene       <0.055	SCS Engineers       843.746.8525         e No:       10539883013         aple ID:       1201 E         s       Results         Units       Report Limit         Dichloroethene       6.8         pbv       0.16         1.55         pow       0.3         2-Dichloroethene       <0.065	SCS Engineers       Lab Project N         843.746.8525       ProjSampleNum:       10539883013         e No:       10539883013       ProjSampleNum:       10539883013         aple ID:       1201 E       Matrix:       Air         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       60.055       ppbv       0.3       1.55       12/03/20 22:40         aloroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40         y2-Dichloroethene       0.065       ppbv       0.3       1.55       12/03/20 22:40         oroethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40         oroethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40         oroethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number:         843.746.8525       Project Name:         e No:       10539883013       Date         nple ID:       1201 E       ProjSampleNum:       10539883013       Date         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed         Dichloroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV         Joroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV         y2-Dichloroethene       <0.065	SCS Engineers       Lab Project Number: 10539883         843.746.8525       Project Name: 25211374         e No:       10539883013       Date Collected:         nple ID:       1201 E       Matrix:       Air       Date Received:         s       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed       CAS No.         Dichloroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       156-59-2         Aloroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       156-59-2         Aloroethene       16.8       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       156-69-5         coethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       156-60-5         roethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       156-60-5         roethene       0.15J       ppbv       0.16       1.55       12/03/20 22:40       AFV       75-01-6         horide       <0.05



Lab Sample No:       10539883014       ProjSampleNum:       10539883014       Date Collected:       11/17/20       19:22         Matrix:       Air       Date Received:       11/17/20       19:22         Parameters       Results       Units       Report Limit       DF       Analyzed       CAS No.       Qualifiers         Air       Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene       <0.06	Client: Phone:	SCS Engineer 843.746.8525	S					Lab Project N Project	lumber: Name:	10539883 25211374.	53 Laundry Land
Parameters         Results         Units         Report Limit         DF         Analyzed         CAS No.         Qualifiers           Air TO-15         cis-1,2-Dichloroethene         <0.06         ppbv         0.35         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         156-59-2           cis-1,2-Dichloroethene         53.5         ppbv         1.8         17.5         12/04/20 15:52         MJL         127-18-4           trans-1,2-Dichloroethene         <0.074         ppbv         0.35         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         156-60-5           Trichloroethene         <0.06         ppbv         0.18         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         79-01-6           Vinyl chloride         <0.058         ppbv         0.18         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         75-01-4	Lab Samp Client San	ble No: 105 nple ID:	539883014 1201 W		ProjS	ampleNum: Matrix:	1053988 Air	3014	Date Date	Collected: Received:	11/17/20 19:22 11/19/20 15:05
Air TO-15           cis-1,2-Dichloroethene         <0.06         ppbv         0.35         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         156-59-2           Tetrachloroethene         53.5         ppbv         1.8         17.5         12/04/20 15:52         MJL         127-18-4           trans-1,2-Dichloroethene         <0.074         ppbv         0.35         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         156-60-5           Trichloroethene         <0.06         ppbv         0.18         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         79-01-6           Vinyl chloride         <0.058         ppbv         0.18         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         75-01-4	Parameter	rs		Results	Units I	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene<0.06ppbv0.351.7512/03/20 20:38AFV156-59-2Tetrachloroethene53.5ppbv1.817.512/04/20 15:52MJL127-18-4trans-1,2-Dichloroethene<0.074	<b>Air</b> TO-15										
Tetrachloroethene53.5ppbv1.817.512/04/20 15:52MJL127-18-4trans-1,2-Dichloroethene<0.074	cis-1,2	-Dichloroethene		<0.06	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 20:38	AFV	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene<0.074ppbv0.351.7512/03/20 20:38AFV156-60-5Trichloroethene<0.06	Tetrack	hloroethene	ł	53.5	ppbv	1.8	17.5	12/04/20 15:52	MJL	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene         <0.06         ppbv         0.18         1.75         12/03/20 20:38         AFV         79-01-6           Vinyl chloride         <0.058	trans-1	,2-Dichloroether	ne ·	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/03/20 20:38	AFV	156-60-5	
Vinyl chloride <0.058 ppbv 0.18 1.75 12/03/20 20:38 AFV 75-01-4	Trichlo	proethene		<0.06	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 20:38	AFV	79-01-6	
	Vinyl c	hloride		<0.058	ppbv	0.18	1.75	12/03/20 20:38	AFV	75-01-4	



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 Phone: 612.607.1700 Fax: 612.607.6444

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers Phone: 843.746.8525 Lab Project Number: 10539883 Project Name: 25211374.53 Laundry Land

## **PARAMETER FOOTNOTES**

# Wisconsin DNR vapor intrusion quick facts

# What is Vapor Intrusion?



Chemicals used in commercial or industrial activities – dry cleaning chemicals, chemical degreasers and petroleum products such as gasoline – are sometimes spilled and leak into nearby soil or groundwater. When this happens, these chemicals may release gases or vapors, which travel from the contaminated groundwater or soil and move into nearby homes or businesses. This is called vapor intrusion.

# Why are these chemical vapors a problem?

The chemicals that cause vapor intrusion are known as volatile organic compounds, or VOCs. Even when spilled into soil or water, these chemicals easily evaporate. They don't cause human health problems when they evaporate into the outside air, but when their vapors move into homes or businesses, they may cause long-term health problems for the people who live or work in those buildings. These vapors are usually odorless and colorless and undetectable without special testing equipment.

## Why is vapor intrusion a concern?

Exposure to some chemical gases or vapors can cause an increased risk of adverse health effects. Whether or not a person experiences any health effects depends on several factors, including the amount and length of exposure, the toxicity of the chemical, and the individual's sensitivity to the chemical. When harmful chemical vapor intrusion is the result of environmental contamination, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) requires that steps be taken to reduce or eliminate exposures which could be harmful to human health. The process when chemical vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater enter a home or other structure is called vapor intrusion.

# What should I expect if vapor intrusion is suspected near my home or business?

For businesses or other locations where VOC contamination has been found, the DNR requires that the potential for vapor intrusion be investigated. If you live near a site being cleaned up, you may be contacted by the site owner or others working on the cleanup. Your cooperation and consent will be requested before any testing or sampling is conducted on your property. Ask the person contacting you any questions you have about the work being done, or contact the DNR for more information (see DNR contact information on reverse). For more information about testing for vapor intrusion, see DNR-Pub-RR-954, "What to Expect During Vapor Intrusion Sampling."





# How Vapors Enter a Building

If you live near a commercial or industrial facility or landfill where VOCs have entered either the soil or groundwater, there may be a potential for those chemicals to travel as vapors into your home or business. Vapors can enter buildings in various ways, including through cracks in the foundation and openings for utility lines. Building ventilation and weather can influence the extent of vapor intrusion.



#### Adapted from U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) graphic. www.epa.gov/oswer/vaporintrusion/basic.html

## Where can I find more information?

Health and vapor-related information can be found at the Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) website at <u>dhs.wisconsin.gov</u>, search "Vapor." For other health-related questions, please contact your local health department: <u>www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/localhealth</u>.

For more DNR information, please visit the DNR's Remediation and Redevelopment (RR) Program's Vapor Intrusion page at <u>dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Vapor.html</u>.

Additional information can be obtained through the DNR field office in your region. To find the correct office, visit the RR Program Staff Contacts page at <u>dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html</u> or call the RR Program at (608) 266-2111.

This document contains information about certain state statutes and administrative rules but does not necessarily include all of the details found in the statutes and rules. Readers should consult the actual language of the statutes and rules to answer specific questions. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources provides equal opportunity in its employment, programs, services, and functions under an Affirmative Action Plan. If you have any questions, please write to Equal Opportunity Office, Department of Interior, Washington, D.C. 20240. This publication is available in alternative format upon request. Please call 608-267-3543 for more information.